

Nos. 08-240 and 08-372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY
LLC, MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC,
AND SHELL OIL COMPANY**

PAUL D. SANSON
VAUGHAN FINN
KAREN T. STAIB
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 251-5000

JAMES COWAN
SENIOR COUNSEL
SHELL OIL COMPANY
P.O. Box 2463
Houston, TX 77252-2463
(713) 241-4039

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

MACEY REASONER STOKES
DAVID M. RODI
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

Counsel for Shell Oil Products Company LLC, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Decisions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	7
A. Background	7
B. Proceedings in the District Court.....	8
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	15
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	21
I. A Dealer That Continues as a Franchisee Cannot Claim It Was “Terminated” in Violation of the PMPA (No. 08-372)	23
A. The PMPA Makes Clear That a “Termination” Requires an Actual End to the Franchise	23
1. The PMPA’s Text Is Unambiguous	23
2. The Legislative History Confirms That Congress Meant What It Said.....	27
3. The Court of Appeals’ Contrary Ruling Renders the Statute Unintelligible and Disrupts the Federal-State Balance.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A Dealer That Continues Operating Its Franchise Cannot Avoid the Statutory “Termination” Requirement by Claiming “Constructive Termination”	30
1. The PMPA Does Not Allow Claims for “Constructive Termination”	31
2. Even If the PMPA Covered Constructive Terminations, It Would Still Require an End to the Franchise.....	40
C. The Evidence Failed To Show That Any of the Eight Dealers Was “Terminated” in This Case	46
II. A Dealer That Signs a Renewal Agreement Cannot Claim That the Franchisor “Failed To Renew” the Franchise Relationship (No. 08-240)	48
A. The PMPA Does Not Permit Non-Renewal Claims Where the Franchise Relationship Is Renewed.....	48
B. The Rationales for Recognizing Constructive Non-Renewal Claims Lack Merit.....	52
C. Motiva Did Not “Fail To Renew” Any of the Eight Dealers	53
Conclusion.....	54
Appendix – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> :	
216 F. Supp. 2d 634 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	43
343 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17, 25, 43, 50
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Rodriguez</i> ,	
780 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. App. 1989).....	33
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275	
(2001).....	51
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness</i>	
<i>Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	30
<i>Am. Bus. Interiors, Inc. v. Haworth, Inc.</i> ,	
798 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Am. Motors Sales Corp. v. Semke</i> ,	
384 F.2d 192 (10th Cir. 1967).....	34
<i>April Mktg. & Distrib. Corp. v. Diamond</i>	
<i>Shamrock Ref. & Mktg. Co.</i> ,	
103 F.3d 28 (5th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S.	
179 (1995).....	23
<i>Atl. Autocare, Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods.</i>	
<i>Co. LLC</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 463	
(S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	35
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	30
<i>Barnes v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 358	
(4th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barney Holland Oil Co. v. FleetCor</i>	
<i>Techs., Inc.</i> , 275 F. App’x 351	
(5th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bright Bay GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 495 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	43
<i>Capital Equip., Inc. v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , No. 4:04CV00381, 2004 WL 3406091 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 27, 2004)	33
<i>Carlock v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 791 (D. Minn. 1989)	33
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	45
<i>Clark v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1998)	24, 25, 44, 50
<i>Coast to Coast Stores, Inc. v. Gruschus</i> , 667 P.2d 619 (Wash. 1983)	32, 33
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	23
<i>Dave Greytak Enters. v. Mazda Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 1992), aff'd mem., 609 A.2d 668 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>Deamor, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , No. 90-2227, 1990 WL 124927 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 1990)	25
<i>Dersch Energies, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Bay Running Store, Inc. v. NIKE, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fuller Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CIV. 00-530-B, 2001 WL 920035 (D.N.H. Aug. 6, 2001)	33
<i>Healy v. Carlson Travel Network Assocs., Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Minn. 2002)	43
<i>Jaffe-Spindler Co. v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 253 (4th Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>Jet, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 02 C 2289, 2002 WL 31641627 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2002), aff'd on other grounds, 381 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>JPM, Inc. v. John Deere Indus. Equip. Co.</i> , 94 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>In re Kirkwood Kin Corp. v. Dunkin' Donuts, Inc.</i> , No. 94C-03-189, 1997 WL 529587 (Del. Super. Jan. 29, 1997)	43
<i>Lazar's Auto Sales, Inc. v. Chrysler Fin. Corp.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	43
<i>Liberal Sav. & Loan Co. v. Frankel Realty Co.</i> , 30 N.E.2d 1012 (Ohio 1940).....	42
<i>May-Som Gulf, Inc. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 917 (6th Cir. 1989).....	35, 44
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	25
<i>McGinnis v. Star Enter.</i> , No. 93-1234, 1993 WL 455587 (5th Cir. Oct. 21, 1993).....	24, 25
<i>Meghani v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2000), aff'd mem., 273 F.3d 1098 (5th Cir. 2001).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Meyer v. Kero-Sun, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 402 (W.D. Wis. 1983).....	43
<i>Mills v. Williams</i> , 276 F. App'x 417 (6th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Morgan Assocs., Inc. v. Midwest Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. App. 1994).....	33
<i>Moro v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	41, 44
<i>Pedro-Cos v. Contreras</i> , 976 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Portland 76 Auto/Truck Plaza, Inc. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 153 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24, 25, 44
<i>Pro Sales, Inc. v. Texaco, U.S.A.</i> , 792 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17, 50, 52
<i>Remus v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	46
<i>Rodriguez-Pinto v. Tirado-Delgado</i> , 982 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Sexe v. Husky Oil Co.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 135 (D. Mont. 1979).....	33
<i>S. Falls Corp. v. Kalkstein</i> , 349 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1965).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Speed Auto Sales, Inc. v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1193 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	33
<i>Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Brickell Bldg. 1 Holding Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Taylor Equip., Inc. v. John Deere Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	51
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	29
<i>Zeno Buick-GMC, Inc. v. GMC Truck & Coach</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1340 (E.D. Ark. 1992), aff'd mem., 9 F.3d 115 (8th Cir. 1993).....	33

STATUTES AND RULES

Petroleum Marketing Practices Act,

15 U.S.C. §§ 2801 *et seq.*:

15 U.S.C. § 2801(1)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2801(2)	4, 49
15 U.S.C. § 2801(14)	48
15 U.S.C. § 2801(17)	24, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 2802	34
15 U.S.C. § 2802(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2802(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2804	34
15 U.S.C. § 2804(a)	5, 17, 50, 52
15 U.S.C. § 2804(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2804(c).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2805(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 2805(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2805(c).....	6, 23, 48
15 U.S.C. § 2805(d)	6, 29, 30
15 U.S.C. § 2806(a)	7, 29
15 U.S.C. § 2806(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	15
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-161 (1977).....	3, 27, 37
S. Rep. No. 95-731 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
123 Cong. Rec. 10,383 (1977)	27
124 Cong. Rec. 12,761 (1978)	27
<i>Petroleum Marketing Practices: Hearings on H.R. 130 et al. Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Power of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	37
<i>Petroleum Marketing Practices Act: Hearing on S. 19, S. 743, and H.R. 130 Before the Subcomm. on Energy Conservation and Regulation of the S. Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	27, 32
MISCELLANEOUS	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>The Franchise and Dealership Termination Handbook (2004)</i>	33, 43
6 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Assignments</i> § 155 (1999).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
49 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Landlord and Tenant</i> § 517 (2006)	42
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	24
6A C.J.S. <i>Assignments</i> § 119 (2003)	39
52A C.J.S. <i>Landlord & Tenant</i> § 968 (2003)	42, 44
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (2008)	41, 44
S. Jenkins, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 2003)	26
B. Lindemann & P. Grossman, <i>Employ- ment Discrimination Law</i> (4th ed. 2007) ...	41, 44
T. Quinn, <i>Uniform Commercial Code Commentary Law and Digest</i> (2d ed. 2002)	32
H. Tiffany, <i>The Law of Real Property</i> (3d ed. 1939 & Supp. 2008)	42
Uniform Commercial Code:	
U.C.C. § 1-207	53
U.C.C. § 2-106(3)	26, 32
U.C.C. § 2-106(4)	26, 32
U.C.C. § 2-210	38
U.C.C. § 2-210(1)	36
U.C.C. § 2-210(2)	36, 39
U.C.C. § 2-305	9
U.C.C. § 2-106 cmt. 3	32
U.C.C. § 2-210 cmt. 3	39
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1954)	24, 48
J. White & R. Summers, <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> (5th ed. 2006)	32
